periods ended  September 30, 2004,  in each case as  previously  reported,  (ii)
adjustments  to  such  consolidated  financial  statement  data to  reflect  the

aggregate  effect of this  restatement  and (iii)  such  consolidated  financial
statement data, as restated to reflect the aggregate effect of this restatement.

   NL INDUSTRIES, INC.
   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DATA
   (In thousands)
   (Unaudited)

   December 31, 2004
   ----------------------------------------------------
   Previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------
   (In thousands)

 Selected balance sheet items:

 Current receivable from affiliates   $   1,634   $   47   $  1,681
   =========   ========   =========

 Total current assets   $ 186,126   $   47   $ 186,173
   =========   ========   =========

 Noncurrent deferred income taxes   $  45,274   $ 58,146   $ 103,420
   =========   ========   =========

 Total noncurrent liabilities   $ 119,174   $ 58,146   $ 177,320
   =========   ========   =========

 Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock   $   6,054   $   -   $   6,054
   Additional paid-in capital   417,760   (48,032)   369,728
   Retained earnings   10,970   (10,970)   -
   Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss)
   Marketable securities   26,783   -   26,783
   Currency translation   (136,648)   919   (135,729)
   Pension liabilities   (33,191)   (16)   (33,207)
   ---------   --------   ---------

   Total stockholders' equity   $ 291,728   $(58,099)   $ 233,629
   =========   ========   =========

   NL INDUSTRIES, INC.
   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT DATA
   (In thousands)
   (Unaudited)

   Three months ended   Nine months ended
   September 30, 2004   September 30, 2004
   -------------------------------------------   ------------------------------------------
   Previously   Previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   ------------   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (In thousands, except per share data)

Income from continuing operations
   before income taxes and minority

   interest   $  11,502   $   -   $  11,502   $  58,900   $   -   $  58,900

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   1,798   1,795   3,593   (293,393)   44,676   (248,717)

Minority interest in after tax earnings   1,157   -   1,157   148,982   -   148,982
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Income from continuing operations   8,547   (1,795)   6,752   203,311   (44,676)   158,635

Discontinued operations   219   -   219   409   -   409
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Net income   $   8,766   $ (1,795)   $   6,971   $ 203,720   $ (44,676)   $ 159,044
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

Earnings per share:
   Basic net income per share   $   .18   $   (.04)   $   .14   $   4.21   $   (.92)   $   3.29
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

   Diluted net income per share   $   .18   $   (.04)   $   .14   $   4.21   $   (.92)   $   3.29
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

   NL INDUSTRIES, INC.

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME DATA

   Nine months September 30, 2004

   (In thousands)
   (Unaudited)

   Previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------

Consolidated other comprehensive income:

  Net income   $ 203,720   $(44,676)   $ 159,044
   =========   ========   =========

  Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
   Marketable securities   194   -   194
   Currency translation adjustment   (1,120)   1,015   (105)
   ---------   --------   ---------

   Total other comprehensive income   (926)   1,015   89
   ---------   --------   ---------

   Comprehensive income   $ 202,794   $(43,661)   $ 159,133
   =========   ========   =========

   NL INDUSTRIES, INC.
   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW DATA
   Nine months ended September 30, 2004
   (In thousands)
   (Unaudited)

   Previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------

Items comprising cash flow from
  operating activities:

   Net income   $ 203,720   $ (44,676)   $ 159,044
   =========   ========   =========

   Deferred income taxes   $(304,318)   $ 42,494   $(261,824)
   =========   ========   =========

   Accounts with affiliates   $   313   $  2,182   $   2,495
   =========   ========   =========

   Net cash provided by operating activities   $   82,892   $   -   $  82,892
   =========   ========   =========

   In addition,  during the fourth quarter of 2004,  Kronos determined that it
should have  recognized  an  additional  $17.3  million net deferred  income tax
benefit  during the second quarter of 2004,  primarily  related to the amount of
the valuation  allowance  related to Kronos' German operations which should have